

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 368-369/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018

SANDEEP KUMAR PAREEK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RAJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 160409/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 604-605/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018 (XV)

Date : 18-07-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Mr. P.N. Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Vishal Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Jhanvi Dubey, Adv.
 Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Mr. Shobhit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
R-1,2,3 Mr. Prasanna Mohan, Adv.

R-4 Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
 Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On hearing learned counsel for parties, we have
some doubts whether the action of the Commission can
amount to a willful disobedience of the Court. At

the same time, it is a case of grave hardship on part of the petitioner(s).

In order to find out whether a quietus can be put to the issue, we asked learned counsel for the respondents as to how many vacancies exist from that recruitment process.

Learned counsel for the State states that he will have to obtain instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that the total number of petitioners before this Court are 24 in both the matters.

List on 29.08.2022.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)