

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.3

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 368-369/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018

SANDEEP KUMAR PAREEK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RAJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 160409/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE REJOINDER AFFIDAVIT)

IA NO. 121050/2022-IMPLEADMENT

IA NO. 182397/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA NO. 60415/2020- EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOUCMENTS

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 604-605/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018 (XV)

IA NO. 1246362/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING o.T.

Date : 30-08-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Shankar Narayanan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Thanvi Dubey, Adv.
 Ms. Vishal Singh, Adv.
 for Mr. R.C. Kohli, AOR

Mr. Shobhit Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. P.N. Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Aggarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Bhaskar Aditya, Adv.
 For Mr. R.C. Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Nishant Patil, AOR
 Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok Bishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
 Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for permission to file rejoinder affidavit, exemption from filing O.T. exemption form filing original vakalatnama/other documents are allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has placed before us the response to a RTI which shows that there are 10,673 vacancies existing.

Learned counsel for the respondents states that the original vacancies were filled in the subsequent recruitment process.

In our view, the aforesaid would not be relevant as despite our judgment, the allegation is that the needful has not been done. We have thus put to learned counsel for the respondents that would they like us to examine the contempt matter and how can the candidates who are petitioners before us be accommodated in view of the judgment we have already passed.

Learned counsel for the respondents to obtain instructions.

List on 12.10.2022.

IA NO. 121050/2022-IMPLEADMENT

Learned counsel for the applicant states that the applicant is similarly situated and he has

already filed a contempt petition. Thus there is no question of impleadment in the present petition.

The application is dismissed.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)