

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION**

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 368-369/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018

SANDEEP KUMAR PAREEK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RAJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CONMT.PET. Diary No(s). 18873/2020 IN C.A. No. 4698/2018

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 604-605/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 738/2022 in C.A. No. 4703-4706/2018

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

We have heard learned counsel for parties at length.

Unfortunately, the parties who fought the battle have not got the benefit of it and that is a consequence of judgment in question and it cannot be said that the implementation has been wrongly carried out having gone through the directions passed by the Court.

However in the given facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that since the petitioners may have become age barred, relevant age relaxation may be permitted to them for the next examination, for which, learned counsel for the

respondent(s) have no serious objections.

The contempt petitions accordingly stand disposed
of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.
(SUDHANSHU DHULIA)

NEW DELHI
August 01, 2023

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONMT.PET.(C) Nos.368-369/2020 in C.A. Nos.4700-4701/2018

SANDEEP KUMAR PAREEK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJU RAJPAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 103343/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 18873/2020 (XV)

(IA No. 61007/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 604-605/2020 in C.A. No. 4700-4701/2018 (XV)

(IA No. 128279/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 738/2022 in C.A. No. 4703-4706/2018 (XV)

(IA No. 74718/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Shahrukh Ali, Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR
Mr. Ayush P. Shah, Adv.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Samant, Adv.
Ms. Neha Amola, Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Samant, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, AOR
Mr. Nishant Bishnoi, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Prabhakar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The contempt petitions stand disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)